

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DONNA M. SHERWOOD,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	No. 11 C 8968
)	
MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, Commissioner of Social Security,)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
)	
Defendant.)	

MEMORANDUM OPINION & ORDER

Plaintiff, Donna Mae Sherwood, seeks judicial review of a final decision of the Commissioner of the Social Security Administration (“SSA”) denying her application for a period of disability and disability insurance benefits (“disability benefits”) under Title II of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 216(i) and 223(d) (“the Act”).¹ Ms. Sherwood has filed a motion for summary judgment, seeking to reverse the Commissioner’s final decision or remand the matter for additional proceedings [dkt. 20]. The Commissioner has also filed a motion for summary judgment, requesting that his final decision be upheld [dkt. 26]. For the reasons set forth below, Ms. Sherwood’s motion is granted, the Commissioner’s motion is denied, and this case is remanded to the ALJ for further findings consistent with this opinion.

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Ms. Sherwood initially filed a Title II application for disability benefits on August 9, 2006, alleging that her disability began on September 12, 2003.² The primary reasons for Ms. Sherwood’s

¹ R. at 18.

² R. at 18.

application for disability benefits related to her degenerative disc disease, lumbar discectomy, scoliosis, ectasia and spinal stenosis, and depression.³ Further, Ms. Sherwood alleged that she was disabled due, in part, to obsessive-compulsive disorder (“OCD”), anxiety, and a personality disorder.⁴ Her claim was initially denied on February 20, 2007.⁵ Ms. Sherwood filed a request for reconsideration on April 27, 2007,⁶ which was later denied on June 1, 2007.⁷ Subsequently, Sherwood filed a written request for a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) on June 20, 2007, and this request was granted on July 2, 2007.⁸ The hearing was originally scheduled for April 9, 2009, but the matter was continued so that Ms. Sherwood could obtain representation.⁹ On April 7, 2010, ALJ David W. Thompson presided over an administrative hearing.¹⁰ Following this hearing, the ALJ issued an unfavorable decision on May 13, 2010, finding that Sherwood was not disabled within the meaning of the Act at any time after her application was submitted.¹¹ On June 8, 2010, Ms. Sherwood filed a request for review of the ALJ’s unfavorable decision.¹² After granting Ms. Sherwood additional time to submit new evidence, the Appeals Council denied her request to review the ALJ decision on October 20, 2011, making the ALJ’s decision the final decision of the Commissioner.¹³ Ms. Sherwood filed this action on December 19, 2011, and she filed her motion

³ R. at 24, 73, 78.

⁴ R. at 24.

⁵ R. at 18.

⁶ R. at 74.

⁷ R. at 18.

⁸ *Id.*

⁹ R. at 45, 89. Ms. Sherwood’s previous counsel, Neil H. Good, withdrew from her case on July 22, 2008. R. at 88.

¹⁰ R. at 18.

¹¹ R. at 29.

¹² R. at 12.

¹³ R. at 1.

for summary judgment on May 1, 2012.¹⁴ The Commissioner filed a cross-motion for summary judgment on June 29, 2012.¹⁵

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The facts stated in this section are drawn from the administrative record. This section begins with an overview of Ms. Sherwood's personal background and medical history before and immediately after her September 2003 back injury, the onset of Ms. Sherwood's difficulties. Next, this section will separately summarize the medical records related to Ms. Sherwood's Workers' Compensation claim in 2003 and the medical records submitted for her current disability benefits application. Lastly, this section will give a synopsis of the ALJ hearing testimony and the ALJ's decision.

A. Ms. Sherwood's Background & Initial Back Injury

Before her back injury in 2003, Ms. Sherwood's medical history was "unremarkable" with no major injuries or serious medical conditions and only one prior surgery, a hysterectomy that was completed in 1994.¹⁶ Ms. Sherwood's mental history before her back injury included experiences with both anxiety and panic, but she had never been hospitalized for any mental illness.¹⁷ Jennifer Jones, M.D., became Ms. Sherwood's primary physician in April of 2002 and continued in this role through Ms. Sherwood's current application for disability benefits.¹⁸

¹⁴ Pl. Mot. at 1, dkt. 20.

¹⁵ Def. Mot. at 1, dkt. 26.

¹⁶ R. at 235.

¹⁷ R. 387-88.

¹⁸ R. at 499, 521-66. There are multiple dates in the record indicating when Ms. Sherwood began visiting Dr. Jones. The earliest date listed is April 5, 2002, and it is mentioned in a letter from Dr. Jones to Ms. Sherwood's attorney that was sent on March 25, 2009. R. at 499. In a later report, Dr. Jones recorded Ms. Sherwood's treatment with her as beginning in October 2003. R. at 521.

Ms. Sherwood graduated from high school, but she did not begin working outside of her home until she was 35 years old.¹⁹ From July 1994 to February 2001, Ms. Sherwood was a school bus driver for First Student in Morris, Illinois.²⁰ Then from March 14, 2001, to February 14, 2003, Ms. Sherwood was an assembly line worker with Brownie Products (“Brownie”) in Gardner, Illinois.²¹ Lastly, Ms. Sherwood was employed by Bellettini Foods (“Bellettini”) as a meat wrapper from July 2002 until September 12, 2003, when she sustained her back injury.²² Ms. Sherwood described her jobs at Brownie and Bellettini as both involving constant bending, stooping, and standing.²³

On September 12, 2003, Ms. Sherwood injured her back while trying to lift a box at Bellettini.²⁴ According to Ms. Sherwood, she bent forward to pick up a heavy box, but then she could not straighten back up.²⁵ When a butcher came to assist her, he heard a pop in her back.²⁶ After this injury, Ms. Sherwood experienced extreme sharp pain in the lumbar region of her back, and this pain extended down into her thighs.²⁷ After attempting to recover in the break room for thirty minutes, Ms. Sherwood was driven home from work.²⁸ She then went to the emergency department (“ED”) at Morris Hospital, where she was diagnosed as having a lumbar strain.²⁹ Upon being discharged from the ED, Ms. Sherwood was instructed to take Tylenol or ibuprofen for her pain and to follow up with her primary doctor within two to three days.³⁰

¹⁹ R. at 171.

²⁰ R. at 215.

²¹ *Id.*

²² R. at 215.

²³ R. at 174.

²⁴ R. at 288.

²⁵ R. at 503.

²⁶ *Id.*

²⁷ *Id.*

²⁸ R. at 515.

²⁹ R. at 503, 505.

³⁰ R. at 503, 507.

Ms. Sherwood visited her chiropractor, Sean F. Gibbs, D.C., immediately following her back injury on September 13, 2003.³¹ Dr. Gibbs took X-rays of Ms. Sherwood's back, and he subsequently diagnosed Ms. Sherwood as having a pinched nerve and administered chiropractic treatment on the basis of this diagnosis.³² After Ms. Sherwood experienced trouble walking following his treatment, Dr. Gibbs requested that she have an MRI.³³

Based on Dr. Gibbs' request, Robert G. Dirmish, M.D., completed an MRI of Ms. Sherwood's back on September 22, 2003.³⁴ Dr. Dirmish's impressions from this MRI were that Ms. Sherwood had diffuse lumbar disc degeneration and circumferential bulging.³⁵ He noted that there was a large, central and right paracentral herniation of the L2-3 intervertebral disc and that there was moderate L3-4 and mild L4-5 spinal stenosis.³⁶ After considering this information, Dr. Gibbs referred her to George E. DePhillips, M.D., S.C., for a neurosurgical consultation.³⁷ Ms. Sherwood last visited Dr. Gibbs on October 11, 2003.³⁸

Following Dr. Gibbs' recommendation, Ms. Sherwood first visited Dr. DePhillips on October 2, 2003.³⁹ During this visit, Dr. DePhillips observed that Ms. Sherwood experienced serious pain in her lower back, which radiated into her anterior thighs down to her knees.⁴⁰ Dr. DePhillips noted that the severity of Ms. Sherwood's pain fluctuated and that her legs frequently gave out at her knees.⁴¹ He also stated her chiropractic treatments appeared to help her condition overall, but that

³¹ R. at 164, 368.

³² R. at 164.

³³ *Id.*

³⁴ R. at 430.

³⁵ *Id.*

³⁶ *Id.*

³⁷ R. at 164, 227.

³⁸ R. at 503.

³⁹ R. at 227.

⁴⁰ *Id.*

⁴¹ *Id.*

her symptoms would worsen soon after completion of the treatment.⁴² In his recorded impressions, he also recorded that the weakness in Ms. Sherwood's right leg was worse than her left.⁴³

Dr. DePhillips recommended an MRI scan, which revealed a large midline disk herniation at the L2-3 level, as well as severe compression of the thecal sac and severe spinal stenosis.⁴⁴ He determined that this disk herniation caused Ms. Sherwood's moderate to severe spinal stenosis.⁴⁵ Before recommending a discectomy, Dr. DePhillips attempted more conservative treatment and ordered a lumbar myelogram and EMG.⁴⁶ Dr. DePhillips also ordered a neurological consultation with Syed Mushtaq Naveed, M.D.⁴⁷

Joseph B. Mallory, M.D., completed a lumbar myelogram for Ms. Sherwood on October 13, 2003.⁴⁸ Based on this test, he diagnosed her as having scoliosis and noted that she had a marked anterior extradural defect at L2-3, moderate defect at L3-4, and mild defect at L1-2 and L4-5.⁴⁹ Dr. Mallory also conducted a CT scan of Ms. Sherwood's lumbar spine.⁵⁰ He stated that the most striking abnormality was the L2-3 disc space because the test showed diffuse bulging and marked diffuse posterior herniation, which produced marked compression on the thecal sac.⁵¹ This test also indicated that she had diffuse bulging L3-4 disc with bulging of the L4-5 disc.⁵² Dr. Mallory also noted that Ms. Sherwood had borderline spinal stenosis at L3-4 and L4-5 disc space levels.⁵³

⁴² *Id.*

⁴³ *Id.*

⁴⁴ R. at 227, 239.

⁴⁵ R. at 227.

⁴⁶ *Id.*

⁴⁷ R. at 228–29.

⁴⁸ R. at 433.

⁴⁹ *Id.*

⁵⁰ R. at 434.

⁵¹ *Id.*

⁵² *Id.*

⁵³ *Id.*

Dr. Naveed submitted a neurological consultation report to Dr. DePhillips for Ms. Sherwood on October 13, 2003 after conducting an examination.⁵⁴ Dr. Naveed's report described Ms. Sherwood's initial injury in September 2003.⁵⁵ Dr. Naveed noted that Ms. Sherwood's pain was exacerbated by sitting for long periods of time, bending, lifting, and lying on her left side.⁵⁶ Dr. Naveed stated that Ms. Sherwood's pain improved with recent use of Percocet as well as with chiropractic therapy and physical therapy, but that the only clear relieving factor was a heavy dose of Percocet.⁵⁷ In his notes from her physical examination, Dr. Naveed described Ms. Sherwood's gait as atypical because she dragged her right leg.⁵⁸ Based on her musculoskeletal examination, he identified that she had spasms of the paraspinal muscles and scoliosis.⁵⁹ Dr. Naveed performed a nerve conduction velocity test ("NCV") and electromyogram test ("EMG") on October 7, 2003, and Ms. Sherwood's preliminary test results were normal.⁶⁰

Ms. Sherwood returned to Dr. DePhillips on October 16, 2003, after her lumber myelogram revealed a large herniated disc at the L2-3 level with severe compression of the cauda equina.⁶¹ At this time, Ms. Sherwood also complained of some difficulty with bowel movements, and based on this difficulty, Dr. DePhillips recommended surgery.⁶²

On October 29, 2003, Dr. DePhillips performed a hemilaminotomy and discectomy on Ms. Sherwood's right side at the L2-3 level at Provena Saint Joseph's Medical Center.⁶³ There were no

⁵⁴ R. at 228.

⁵⁵ *Id.*

⁵⁶ *Id.*

⁵⁷ R. at 228.

⁵⁸ *Id.*

⁵⁹ *Id.*

⁶⁰ R. at 232.

⁶¹ R. at 235.

⁶² *Id.*

⁶³ R. at 236.

complications with the surgery, but Ms. Sherwood did experience leukocytosis after the procedure, which could have been caused by the stress of the surgery or a recent case of pneumonia.⁶⁴ After Ms. Sherwood underwent this operation, Dr. DePhillips referred her to Ottawa Hospital for physical therapy,⁶⁵ which she completed in the summer of 2004.⁶⁶ Dr. DePhillips' final diagnosis in his post-operative report was that Ms. Sherwood had degenerative fibrous tissue and nucleus pulpous at Disc L2-3.⁶⁷ Manual Corrales, M.D., completed an MRI of Ms. Sherwood's lumbar spine on April 6, 2004.⁶⁸ Dr. Corrales reported that there were postoperative changes at the L2-3 level without evidence of disc recurrence or thecal sac compression.⁶⁹ Dr. Corrales also noted that Ms. Sherwood still had mild spinal canal stenosis at L3-4 and L4-5 levels, which was unchanged from her exam on September 22, 2003, before her back surgery.⁷⁰

B. Medical Evidence from Workers' Compensation Claim

After Ms. Sherwood's back injury in September of 2003, she applied for and obtained Workers' Compensation benefits in 2003, and those benefits ended on June 19, 2006.⁷¹ This section will summarize the medical evidence submitted in relation to her 2004 Workers' Compensation Claim.

Alexander J. Ghanayem, M.D., was appointed in relation to Ms. Sherwood's Worker's Compensation claim in 2004.⁷² Due to Ms. Sherwood's inability to progress after her surgery and

⁶⁴ R. at 238.

⁶⁵ R. at 164.

⁶⁶ R. at 257-77.

⁶⁷ R. at 241.

⁶⁸ R. at 439.

⁶⁹ *Id.*

⁷⁰ *Id.*

⁷¹ R. at 126. Ms. Sherwood testified at the administrative hearing on April 7, 2010, that she received both weekly benefits and a lump sum settlement of around \$120,000. R. at 42.

⁷² R. at 164, 353. CorVel Corporation of Peoria, Illinois, managed Ms. Sherwood's Workers' Compensation claim.

with physical treatment, Dr. Ghanayem evaluated Ms. Sherwood and completed an Independent Medical Examination.⁷³ After reviewing Ms. Sherwood's records and radiographs and examining her on April 15, 2004, Dr. Ghanayem found that the pain in Ms. Sherwood's legs had improved after her surgery, but her back pain remained persistent and disabling.⁷⁴ Dr. Ghanayem stated that Ms. Sherwood had attempted physical therapy, but had not progressed.⁷⁵ Dr. Ghanayem's impression was that Ms. Sherwood sustained a large disc herniation at L2-3 from her work related injury and that a smaller disk protrusion at L3-4 was probably preexisting.⁷⁶ At this time, Dr. Ghanayem thought that Ms. Sherwood had ongoing diskogenic back pain and recommended a diskogram to determine if L2-3, as well as any other disc, may be contributing to her symptoms.⁷⁷ Additionally, he stated that at that time, Ms. Sherwood was unable to work.⁷⁸

On May 25, 2004, Eugene G. Lipov, M.D., performed a lumbar discography on Ms. Sherwood to address her lumbar discogenic pain.⁷⁹ Ms. Sherwood was referred to Dr. Lipov for this procedure by Dr. Ghanayem because Ms. Sherwood had intractable lower back pain.⁸⁰ The lumbar discography showed diffuse degeneration at the L2-3 level, L3-4 level, and L4-5 level.⁸¹ Based on the results of the discography, Dr. Ghanayem determined that Ms. Sherwood had inflammation at the end plates of her vertebrae and instability in her spine, and he recommended that she either undergo another round of physical therapy or a spinal fusion.⁸² Ms. Sherwood elected to undergo

⁷³ R. at 164, 353. Jamie Kowalczyk was Ms. Sherwood's case manager for her Workers' Compensation claim.

⁷⁴ R. at 333.

⁷⁵ *Id.*

⁷⁶ R. at 334.

⁷⁷ *Id.*

⁷⁸ *Id.*

⁷⁹ R. at 249.

⁸⁰ *Id.*

⁸¹ R. at 250.

⁸² R. at 353.

another round of physical therapy but, again, she was unable to progress due to increasing pain.⁸³ She returned to Dr. Ghanayem on September 1, 2004, and informed him that she still did not want to proceed with the spinal fusion.⁸⁴ Based on Ms. Sherwood's decision, Dr. Ghanayem ordered that a Functional Capacity Evaluation ("FCE") be performed.⁸⁵

On September 21, 2004, Debra W. Yirku, P.T., assessed Ms. Sherwood and completed a FCE.⁸⁶ The findings of Dr. Yirku's FCE report suggested the presence of near full, though not entirely full, effort on Ms. Sherwood's part.⁸⁷ This description of Ms. Sherwood's effort was not meant to imply intent, but rather stated that Ms. Sherwood could do more physically at times than she demonstrated during the testing day.⁸⁸ Regarding the reliability of these findings, Dr. Yirku stated that the test findings in combination with her clinical observations suggested a moderate question to be drawn as to the reliability and accuracy of Ms. Sherwood's subjective reports of pain and limitation.⁸⁹ Again, this description was not meant to imply intent but, rather, reflected the opinion that Ms. Sherwood could do more at times than she stated or perceived.⁹⁰

Regarding the reliability of pain reports, Dr. Yirku stated that five of seven Waddell signs were positive and that Ms. Sherwood responded positively to two of seven questions while completing the Waddell Inappropriate Symptom Questionnaire, which indicated inappropriate

⁸³ *Id.*

⁸⁴ *Id.*

⁸⁵ *Id.*

⁸⁶ R. at 279.

⁸⁷ R. at 281.

⁸⁸ *Id.*

⁸⁹ *Id.*

⁹⁰ *Id.*

illness behavior.⁹¹ Additionally, the results of the PACT Spinal Function Sort indicated that Ms. Sherwood's less than sedentary "Rating of Perceived Capacity" was reliable.⁹²

The FCE also included the following findings: (1) that Ms. Sherwood could tolerate thirty minutes of sitting, but would need to stand briefly for position change; (2) that Ms. Sherwood could tolerate twenty minutes of standing, but would need to sit briefly for position change; and (3) that ten minutes of walking was the longest duration that Ms. Sherwood could sustain.⁹³ Lastly, Dr. Yirku stated that due to Ms. Sherwood's lack of full effort, symptom magnification, and reliability issues, rehabilitation recommendations were difficult to provide.⁹⁴

After reviewing Dr. Yirku's FCE, Dr. Ghanayem determined that Ms. Sherwood may have limited functional capabilities, but that the FCE may not be valid in determining her maximum work level.⁹⁵ Regardless, Dr. Ghanayem stated that there were objective structural abnormalities that existed in her spine relative to her prior lower back injury and surgical intervention.⁹⁶ Based on this information, Dr. Ghanayem set Ms. Sherwood's functional capabilities at the ability to lift fifteen pounds from thigh to chest level on a regular basis and stated that she should be able to sit, stand, and move around throughout the course of the workday.⁹⁷ Dr. Ghanayem also stated that a target of an eight-hour workday, five days a week was a reasonable expectation for Ms. Sherwood.⁹⁸ He further stated that at this time she was at Maximum Medical Improvement ("MMI") and required no further medical care.⁹⁹

⁹¹ R. at 282, 303.

⁹² R. at 282.

⁹³ *Id.*

⁹⁴ R. at 283.

⁹⁵ R. at 327.

⁹⁶ *Id.*

⁹⁷ *Id.*

⁹⁸ *Id.*

⁹⁹ *Id.*

On February 13, 2006, Ms. Sherwood visited Dr. Jones complaining of pain in her right hip and leg.¹⁰⁰ In describing Ms. Sherwood's symptoms, Dr. Jones noted that Ms. Sherwood could not use her right leg for driving, that she was not experiencing bowel or bladder issues, and that after being seated in a car for an hour, she was in severe pain.¹⁰¹ At this time, Dr. Jones had prescribed to Ms. Sherwood Norco and Neurontin to treat her pain, and after this visit, she increased Ms. Sherwood's dosage of Neurontin.¹⁰² Dr. Jones also advised Ms. Sherwood to obtain another MRI of her spine.¹⁰³

Dr. Dirmish completed this MRI of Ms. Sherwood's spine on February 17, 2006.¹⁰⁴ This MRI indicated that Ms. Sherwood was still experiencing mild lumbar scoliosis and moderate diffuse lumbar disc degeneration and bulging.¹⁰⁵ Dr. Dirmish also noted that Ms. Sherwood had mild L3-4 and L4-5 spinal canal narrowing and an annular tear of the posterior margin of the L3-4 intervertebral disc.¹⁰⁶

Ms. Sherwood returned to Dr. Ghanayem on March 29, 2006, to reconsider the spinal fusion surgery that he recommended earlier.¹⁰⁷ During this visit, new flexion and extension X-rays were taken of her back, which revealed that between full flexion and extension she went from five millimeters of subluxation to ten millimeters of subluxation at her operative level and that in the neutral position she was off by eight millimeters.¹⁰⁸ Based on these results, Dr. Ghanayem

¹⁰⁰ R. at 346.

¹⁰¹ *Id.*

¹⁰² *Id.*

¹⁰³ *Id.*

¹⁰⁴ R. at 454.

¹⁰⁵ *Id.*

¹⁰⁶ R. at 455.

¹⁰⁷ R. at 326.

¹⁰⁸ *Id.*

recommended that Ms. Sherwood undergo an anterior fusion through an anterolateral approach, considering how underweight she was at that time.¹⁰⁹

Ms. Sherwood stopped receiving Workers' Compensation benefits on June 19, 2006.¹¹⁰

C. Medical Evidence Submitted for Disability Application

Ms. Sherwood applied for disability benefits on August 9, 2006, asserting that her disability began with her back injury on September 12, 2003.¹¹¹ Ms. Sherwood alleged that she was disabled due to her degenerative disc disease, lumbar discectomy, scoliosis, ectasia and spinal stenosis, and depression.¹¹² Additionally, Ms. Sherwood stated that she was disabled in part due to OCD, anxiety, and a personality disorder.¹¹³

This section will summarize the medical evidence that was submitted for Ms. Sherwood's current disability application. The physicians included in this section are listed in chronological order based on the dates that their evaluations were completed with the exception of Dr. Jones. Dr. Jones was Ms. Sherwood's primary physician starting in 2002, and she completed a Multiple Impairment Questionnaire for Ms. Sherwood on May 13, 2009 and Psychiatric/Psychological Assessment on January 7, 2010.¹¹⁴ Even though Dr. Jones submitted reports before 2006, she is listed last in this section because she submitted the last evaluations of Ms. Sherwood in relation to this disability application.¹¹⁵

1. Phillip S. Budzenski, M.D.—State Agency Examining Physician

¹⁰⁹ *Id.*

¹¹⁰ R. at 126.

¹¹¹ R. at 18.

¹¹² R. at 24, 73, 78.

¹¹³ R. at 24.

¹¹⁴ R. at 521–37.

¹¹⁵ R. at 528. Dr. Jones physical assessment of Ms. Sherwood was completed on May 13, 2009.

On December 6, 2006, Ms. Sherwood visited Phillip S. Budzenski, M.D., for a disability evaluation related to her degenerative disc disease and scoliosis.¹¹⁶ Dr. Budzenski identified Ms. Sherwood's chief complaint as being degenerative disc disease and scoliosis.¹¹⁷ At the time of her visit, Ms. Sherwood was taking Lodine, Norco, and Gabapentin.¹¹⁸ Dr. Budzenski's final impressions of Ms. Sherwood were that she experienced scoliosis, anorexia, mood symptoms, and tobacco abuse.¹¹⁹ In regards to her ability to work, Dr. Budzenski stated that Ms. Sherwood should be able to perform light work eight hours a day.¹²⁰

2. Richard Bilinsky, M.D.—State Agency Reviewing Physician

On January 10, 2007, Richard Bilinsky, M.D., completed a physical Residual Functional Capacity Assessment ("RFC") for Ms. Sherwood, and degenerative disc disease was his primary diagnosis.¹²¹ This report listed the following external limitations for Ms. Sherwood: (1) she could occasionally lift and/or carry a maximum of twenty pounds; (2) she could frequently lift and/or carry a maximum of ten pounds; (3) she could stand and/or walk (with normal breaks) for a total of about six hours in an eight hour workday; and (4) she could sit (with normal breaks) for a total of about six hours in an eight hour workday.¹²² In his additional comments, Dr. Bilinsky reported that Ms. Sherwood had mild antalgic gait and generalized muscle atrophy.¹²³

¹¹⁶ R. at 374.

¹¹⁷ *Id.*

¹¹⁸ R. at 375.

¹¹⁹ R. at 378.

¹²⁰ *Id.*

¹²¹ R. at 379.

¹²² R. at 380.

¹²³ R. at 386.

3. Mark B. Langgut, Ph.D.—State Agency Examining Psychologist

On January 26, 2007, Mark B. Langgut, Ph.D., completed a psychological assessment of Ms. Sherwood.¹²⁴ Dr. Langgut stated that Ms. Sherwood had never sought mental health treatment for her anxiety, nor did she take any medication for it.¹²⁵ Instead, she had learned coping skills.¹²⁶ Dr. Langgut also noted that Ms. Sherwood had lost approximately twenty pounds since 1997 due to stress and that she denied any history of an eating disorder.¹²⁷ Dr. Langgut stated that Ms. Sherwood did not present any signs of clinical depression and that she denied significant depressive symptoms or suicidal features.¹²⁸ However, Ms. Sherwood did report information that indicated she had generalized anxiety of mild to moderate intensity with sensations of fear, but she did not have panic features and did not express anger toward others.¹²⁹ Dr. Langgut recorded that Ms. Sherwood had mildly obsessive ideas and a mild degree of ruminative ideation as part of her personality style.¹³⁰ Dr. Langgut's final diagnostic considerations included a generalized anxiety disorder, personality disorder with obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD) features, and anorexia.¹³¹

4. Jerrold J. Heinrich, Ph.D.—State Agency Reviewing Psychiatrist

On February 13, 2007, Jerrold J. Heinrich, Ph.D., completed a psychiatric review and mental RFC for Ms. Sherwood.¹³² Dr. Heinrich indicated that Ms. Sherwood had a generalized anxiety disorder and anorexia, but that these impairments while present, did not precisely satisfy the

¹²⁴ R. at 387.

¹²⁵ R. at 388.

¹²⁶ *Id.*

¹²⁷ *Id.*

¹²⁸ *Id.*

¹²⁹ R. at 389.

¹³⁰ *Id.*

¹³¹ *Id.*

¹³² R. at 390–407.

diagnostic criteria in the psychiatric evaluation form.¹³³ Similarly, Dr. Heinrich indicated that Ms. Sherwood had a personality disorder with OCD features, but that this impairment did not precisely satisfy the diagnostic criteria in the psychiatric evaluation form.¹³⁴ Dr. Heinrich also noted that these impairments would moderately limit Ms. Sherwood's ability to maintain concentration, persistence, or pace at work.¹³⁵

In the mental RFC, Dr. Heinrich again stated that Ms. Sherwood was moderately limited in her ability to perform activities with a schedule, maintain regular attendance, and be punctual within customary tolerances, and in her ability to maintain attention and concentration for extended periods of time.¹³⁶ Dr. Heinrich also indicated that Ms. Sherwood's ability to respond appropriately to change in the work setting was also moderately limited.¹³⁷ Dr. Heinrich concluded that Ms. Sherwood could concentrate and persist adequately on tasks within an organized setting, but that she needed to be employed in a low-stress job without tight time deadlines or high production quotas.¹³⁸

5. Jennifer Jones, M.D.—Claimant's Treating Physician

On May 13, 2009, Dr. Jones completed a Multiple Impairment Questionnaire for Ms. Sherwood's disability application.¹³⁹ In this questionnaire, Dr. Jones reviewed an MRI that was completed by Biren M. Patel, M.D., on April 6, 2009.¹⁴⁰ Dr. Patel found that there was a broad-based disc bulge with a left foraminal disc protrusion and left facet arthropathy, which collectively resulted in moderate left foraminal stenosis and impingement of the exiting left L4 nerve root.¹⁴¹ Based on

¹³³ R. at 395.

¹³⁴ R. at 397.

¹³⁵ R. at 400.

¹³⁶ R. at 404.

¹³⁷ R. at 405.

¹³⁸ R. at 406.

¹³⁹ R. at 520.

¹⁴⁰ R. at 501.

¹⁴¹ *Id.*

the MRI results, Dr. Patel determined that Ms. Sherwood was experiencing multilevel lumbar spondylosis, which was most prominent on her left side at L4-5 and compressed her L4 nerve root.¹⁴²

Dr. Jones diagnosed Ms. Sherwood as having degenerative disc disease and compression of her L4 nerve root.¹⁴³ Dr. Jones also stated that Ms. Sherwood had a poor prognosis based on the fact that her pain levels had shown improvement in the six years since her initial back injury.¹⁴⁴ Dr. Jones rated Ms. Sherwood's pain at a level of six out of ten and her fatigue level at a four out of ten.¹⁴⁵ She also stated that Ms. Sherwood could not sleep for more than two hours at a time and that the resulting fatigue contributed to her pain.¹⁴⁶

Additionally, in this same questionnaire, Dr. Jones stated that Ms. Sherwood could only sit for three hours and stand or walk for two hours during an eight-hour workday.¹⁴⁷ Dr. Jones also indicated that Ms. Sherwood would need to get up and move around every twenty-five minutes and that after standing it would take at least fifteen minutes for her to be able to sit again.¹⁴⁸ Based on her pain levels and need for frequent position changes, Dr. Jones concluded that Ms. Sherwood would only be capable of low work stress.¹⁴⁹ Dr. Jones also indicated that Ms. Sherwood would likely be absent from work more than three times a month.¹⁵⁰

On January 7, 2010, Dr. Jones also completed a Psychiatric/Psychological Impairment Questionnaire for Ms. Sherwood.¹⁵¹ In this questionnaire, Dr. Jones diagnosed Ms. Sherwood as

¹⁴² *Id.*

¹⁴³ R. at 521.

¹⁴⁴ *Id.*

¹⁴⁵ R. at 523.

¹⁴⁶ *Id.*

¹⁴⁷ *Id.*

¹⁴⁸ R. at 524.

¹⁴⁹ R. at 526.

¹⁵⁰ R. at 527.

¹⁵¹ R. at 529.

having anxiety and depression, and Dr. Jones further stated that Ms. Sherwood's prognosis was poor due to her inability to work and unrelenting pain.¹⁵² Dr. Jones specifically found that Ms. Sherwood's ability to maintain attention and concentration for extended periods of time was moderately limited.¹⁵³ Dr. Jones also stated that if Ms. Sherwood did not have a "significant disability" from her back pain, her anxiety and depression would not limit her job functioning.¹⁵⁴ But taken together these conditions significantly limited her ability to work.¹⁵⁵ Dr. Jones further explained that Ms. Sherwood's anxiety and depression had worsened over the years due to her significant pain and inability to work.¹⁵⁶

D. ALJ Hearing

On April 7, 2010, ALJ David W. Thompson presided over a hearing in Peoria, Illinois.¹⁵⁷ Ms. Sherwood appeared with her attorney, Charles Binder.¹⁵⁸ Additionally, a vocational expert ("VE"), William Schweiss, also testified at this hearing by telephone.¹⁵⁹

1. Ms. Sherwood's Testimony

At this hearing, Ms. Sherwood testified that she was divorced, had two adult children, and lived with her boyfriend in a mobile home¹⁶⁰ in Tonica, Illinois.¹⁶¹ The only current source of income that she relied on was her boyfriend's unemployment, and she also received food stamps and utility assistance.¹⁶² In 2003, she had collected benefits on a Workers' Compensation claim, and the

¹⁵² R. at 530.

¹⁵³ R. at 533.

¹⁵⁴ R. at 536.

¹⁵⁵ *Id.*

¹⁵⁶ R. at 537.

¹⁵⁷ R. at 37.

¹⁵⁸ R. at 35.

¹⁵⁹ R. at 37.

¹⁶⁰ R. at 40.

¹⁶¹ R. at 56.

¹⁶² R. at 41.

benefits were distributed in a lump sum settlement, amounting to \$120,000, and weekly benefits, which she received twice a month from 2003 until 2006.¹⁶³ After attorney fees, Ms. Sherwood received around \$114,000 for her settlement.¹⁶⁴ She last collected unemployment in 1996, and at the time of this hearing, she did not have any form of medical insurance.¹⁶⁵ Ms. Sherwood stated that her highest level of education was twelfth grade.¹⁶⁶ She also testified that the last day that she worked was September 12, 2003.¹⁶⁷

When asked by the ALJ what medications she was currently using, Ms. Sherwood responded hydrocodone, naproxen, Prozac, and Trazodone.¹⁶⁸ The ALJ asked who prescribed the hydrocodone to Ms. Sherwood, and she stated that Dr. Jones, her pain management doctor, had prescribed it and that Dr. Jones was considering switching this medication since it was no longer as effective as it once was.¹⁶⁹ She also explained that the naproxen worked “fine” and that she had recently started using Prozac.¹⁷⁰ Nausea was the only side effect of these medications that Ms. Sherwood mentioned during this initial questioning.¹⁷¹ Also during this line of questioning, Ms. Sherwood requested the ALJ’s permission to stand up for a few minutes, which he allowed.¹⁷²

The ALJ then proceeded to describe Ms. Sherwood’s behavior at a previous hearing, which took place on April 9, 2009.¹⁷³ That hearing was ultimately adjourned to allow Ms. Sherwood time to obtain representation.¹⁷⁴ According to the ALJ, after that hearing Ms. Sherwood left the room,

¹⁶³ *Id.*

¹⁶⁴ R. at 42.

¹⁶⁵ *Id.*

¹⁶⁶ R. at 43.

¹⁶⁷ *Id.*

¹⁶⁸ R. at 44.

¹⁶⁹ R. at 45.

¹⁷⁰ *Id.*

¹⁷¹ *Id.*

¹⁷² R. at 45.

¹⁷³ *Id.*

¹⁷⁴ *Id.*

walked outside, and stood “for quite some time.”¹⁷⁵ The ALJ could not report the exact amount of time that he observed Ms. Sherwood standing, but again stated that it was “quite a long time.”¹⁷⁶ The ALJ did not directly question Ms. Sherwood about this behavior or request an explanation. Without further comment from Ms. Sherwood, he transitioned to discussing Dr. Ghanayem’s opinion.¹⁷⁷ (While answering a later question from the ALJ, Ms. Sherwood responded to these statements about her standing outside after the last hearing and explained that she had been waiting on someone from the Social Security Administration to bring her a CD).¹⁷⁸

The ALJ spoke about Dr. Ghanayem’s opinion, Dr. Jones’ opinion, and about the results of Ms. Sherwood’s FCE without posing any questions to Ms. Sherwood.¹⁷⁹ The ALJ stated that he found Dr. Ghanayem’s assessment of Ms. Sherwood’s functional limitations based on her FCE to be of “more troubling concern” as compared to her behavior at the previous hearing.¹⁸⁰ For example, the ALJ noted that Dr. Ghanayem assessed Ms. Sherwood as being able to lift fifteen pounds from thigh to chest on a regular basis and to sit, stand, and move throughout the course of a workday, and he determined that her stooping and bending should be limited.¹⁸¹ The ALJ also referenced Dr. Ghanayem’s conclusion that she was at MMI and that it would be a reasonable goal for Ms. Sherwood to work eight hours per day, five days per week.¹⁸² During these statements, the ALJ also briefly stated that Dr. Jones had given her “very generous limitations.”¹⁸³

¹⁷⁵ *Id.*

¹⁷⁶ *Id.*

¹⁷⁷ R. at 45–46.

¹⁷⁸ R. at 48.

¹⁷⁹ R. at 46.

¹⁸⁰ *Id.*

¹⁸¹ R. at 46.

¹⁸² *Id.*

¹⁸³ *Id.*

Still without posing any questions, the ALJ went on to describe his impressions of the results from Ms. Sherwood's FCE.¹⁸⁴ The ALJ quoted portions of the results indicating that Ms. Sherwood had not put forth full effort during the testing and that the test findings in combination with clinical observations suggested a "moderate question to be drawn" regarding the reliability and accuracy of Ms. Sherwood's objective reports of her pain and limitations.¹⁸⁵ The ALJ told Ms. Sherwood that she had demonstrated five out of the seven positive Waddell signs during her FCE, and then he asked her if she knew what that meant.¹⁸⁶ When she answered that she did not, the ALJ explained that they were tests designed to see if "you're trying to pull the doctor's leg about pain."¹⁸⁷ The ALJ also recited other results from the FCE, including that Ms. Sherwood sat for twenty-nine minutes at a time, stood for a total of twenty-one minutes, and walked for a total of fifteen minutes.¹⁸⁸ The ALJ then told Ms. Sherwood that these results indicated that she had been "less than candid" with her physicians and that he needed her explanation for these results.¹⁸⁹ Ms. Sherwood told the ALJ that she did not have an explanation for those outcomes, that she tried her best on those tests, and that she was in bed for two days afterwards because of her back pain.¹⁹⁰ She explained that her pain levels vary day to day and that some days she cannot get out of bed because her "back doesn't work."¹⁹¹

The ALJ then questioned Ms. Sherwood regarding her daily activities.¹⁹² Ms. Sherwood testified that she drove on average five miles a week and that she was able to take care of her

¹⁸⁴ *Id.*

¹⁸⁵ *Id.*

¹⁸⁶ R. at 47.

¹⁸⁷ *Id.*

¹⁸⁸ *Id.*

¹⁸⁹ *Id.*

¹⁹⁰ R. at 48.

¹⁹¹ *Id.*

¹⁹² R. at 49.

personal hygiene “ninety-nine percent of the time.”¹⁹³ Ms. Sherwood’s attorney did not object to any of the ALJ’s questions for Ms. Sherwood.¹⁹⁴

After the ALJ finished questioning Ms. Sherwood, Mr. Binder proceeded to question Ms. Sherwood.¹⁹⁵ Mr. Binder asked Ms. Sherwood how long she could stand for, and Ms. Sherwood stated that on a good day she could stand for half an hour depending on the type of surface that she was standing on.¹⁹⁶ Ms. Sherwood also described the pain she experienced when standing for longer than thirty minutes as shooting pain from the middle of her back to left hip and into her legs.¹⁹⁷ To relieve the pain, Ms. Sherwood stated that she would sit down, typically in a reclining position for around fifteen to twenty minutes.¹⁹⁸ Mr. Binder then asked Ms. Sherwood how long she could sit, and she replied that she could sit in one position for around half an hour and then she would have to get up and walk around.¹⁹⁹

Mr. Binder also asked Ms. Sherwood about the side effects caused by her medications, and in addition to nausea, she stated that her medications caused her to lose weight, have migraine headaches, and experience sleeplessness.²⁰⁰ Ms. Sherwood also testified that these medications limited her daily activities in the sense that she could not drive or go anywhere while the medicines were “setting in” and that she experienced dizziness if she tried to move around soon after taking these medications.²⁰¹

¹⁹³ *Id.*

¹⁹⁴ R. at 37–49.

¹⁹⁵ R. at 49.

¹⁹⁶ *Id.*

¹⁹⁷ *Id.*

¹⁹⁸ *Id.*

¹⁹⁹ R. at 49–50.

²⁰⁰ R. at 50.

²⁰¹ R. at 50.

Mr. Binder also asked about Ms. Sherwood about her medical care providers.²⁰² Ms. Sherwood testified that she had been seeing Dr. Jones as her primary care giver since 2004, after Ms. Sherwood's Workers' Compensation benefits ended.²⁰³ She then confirmed that the other doctors included in the record were associated with her Workers' Compensation claim and that they were referred to her by Dr. DePhillips.²⁰⁴ Mr. Binder also mentioned Dr. Ghanayem's recommendation in 2006 that Ms. Sherwood undergo another surgery, and Ms. Sherwood responded that without medical coverage, she could not have this surgery.²⁰⁵

Lastly, Mr. Binder asked Ms. Sherwood to describe her pain.²⁰⁶ She explained that the pain extended from the middle of her lower back down into her left leg.²⁰⁷ Regarding the intensity of the pain, Ms. Sherwood stated that without medication her pain would be well over a ten on a scale of one to ten.²⁰⁸ The pain also caused sleeping difficulties, and Ms. Sherwood reported that generally she could only sleep three hours a night.²⁰⁹ Ms. Sherwood stated that her most comfortable position to maintain for any given time was being partially reclined.²¹⁰

The ALJ then questioned Ms. Sherwood again about the intensity of her pain over the years since her 2003 accident using a one to ten scale, with one being no pain and ten being the most "excruciating pain imaginable."²¹¹ Ms. Sherwood explained that her pain had increased over the

²⁰² *Id.*

²⁰³ *Id.* The ALJ asked Ms. Sherwood, "[H]ow long have you been with Dr. Jones approximately?" and Ms. Sherwood responded, "Since 2004." R. at 50. Ms. Sherwood clarified, "I started going to her [Dr. Jones] directly to her when all the other doctors after Workmans' Comp[ensation] was over with, I started to her." R. at 50. However, in Dr. Jones' Multiple Impairment Questionnaire, Dr. Jones stated that she first treated Ms. Sherwood in October of 2003. R. at 521.

²⁰⁴ R. at 50.

²⁰⁵ R. at 51.

²⁰⁶ *Id.*

²⁰⁷ *Id.*

²⁰⁸ R. at 52.

²⁰⁹ *Id.*

²¹⁰ *Id.*

²¹¹ R. at 53.

years and that currently her average pain level was around a six; she further described that on a good day, her pain was a five, and on a bad day, her pain would be an eight or nine.²¹² She also stated that she only had about five good days in a typical month.²¹³ Ms. Sherwood's attorney interjected during this line of questioning and asked Ms. Sherwood what her level of pain would be without medication.²¹⁴ Ms. Sherwood stated that without medication, even on a good day, her pain would be an eight.²¹⁵ At the close of her testimony, Ms. Sherwood stated that as long as she "take[s] it easy," her pain will be milder.²¹⁶ She also offered two additional examples of her daily activities, stating: (1) that if she vacuumed, she could not vacuum the whole house and (2) that recently she had planted flowers in her garden, but was in extreme pain afterwards.²¹⁷

2. VE Testimony

After the examination of Ms. Sherwood concluded, the ALJ questioned the VE.²¹⁸ The VE requested clarifying information from Ms. Sherwood regarding the nature of her position at Brownie.²¹⁹ Ms. Sherwood explained that, as a part of that job, she packaged crackers for Oscar Mayer Lunchables, which required that she bag crackers that came down the conveyor belt, put the bags into a box, and then carry the box over to another conveyor belt.²²⁰ Ms. Sherwood then clarified that while working at Brownie, she was assigned sanitation tasks because she was working too slow on the conveyor belt.²²¹ Her sanitation position entailed mopping the bathrooms, cleaning buckets,

²¹² *Id.*

²¹³ *Id.*

²¹⁴ *Id.*

²¹⁵ *Id.*

²¹⁶ R. at 55.

²¹⁷ *Id.*

²¹⁸ *Id.*

²¹⁹ R. at 56.

²²⁰ R. at 57.

²²¹ R. at 58.

and hauling empty flour bags.²²² She also stated that she was never in a supervisory role at Brownie.²²³

After clarifying the tasks associated with Ms. Sherwood's past roles, the ALJ proceeded to present the VE with two hypothetical situations to determine whether with Ms. Sherwood's RFC, she could still work.²²⁴ In the first hypothetical, the ALJ asked the VE to consider an individual with the same age, education, and experience as Ms. Sherwood, who was limited to light work, less complex work, and jobs with lower stress.²²⁵ The VE was then asked to explain the effect of those facts on the performance of Ms. Sherwood's past relevant work.²²⁶ The VE stated that those circumstances would eliminate Ms. Sherwood's previous meat wrapper position and her previous janitorial job at Brownie.²²⁷ In the VE's opinion, the sanitation and meat wrapper roles would have been in the heavier range of work, which she would no longer be able to perform.²²⁸ The VE also stated that Ms. Sherwood would no longer be able to work as a semi-truck driver.²²⁹ Lastly, the ALJ identified Ms. Sherwood's bus driver position as her only previous employment that did not involve lifting.²³⁰

In his second hypothetical, the ALJ asked the VE to consider an individual of the same age, education, and experience as Ms. Sherwood, who was limited to sedentary work with a sit/stand option and to positions with little change in the job process and with only average production

²²² *Id.*

²²³ R. at 59.

²²⁴ R. at 60.

²²⁵ *Id.*

²²⁶ *Id.*

²²⁷ *Id.*

²²⁸ R. at 61.

²²⁹ *Id.*

²³⁰ R. at 62.

quotas.²³¹ The ALJ asked the VE to consider those parameters and determine the effect on the performance of Ms. Sherwood's past relevant work.²³² The VE responded that based on those attributes and limitations that he would rule out all of Ms. Sherwood's past relevant work.²³³ The ALJ then asked if there would be other jobs in the economy that an individual with those attributes and limitations could perform.²³⁴ The VE responded that this individual could likely perform assembly or packaging positions, information clerk positions, receptionist positions, and cashier positions.²³⁵ The ALJ then asked the VE about the availability of these jobs, and the VE stated that there are about 2,000-3,000 assembly jobs, 2,000 packaging jobs, and 5,000 receptionist positions in Illinois.²³⁶ The VE could not identify how many information clerk positions there were in Illinois.²³⁷

The ALJ then presented two additional hypothetical conditions to the VE.²³⁸ First, the ALJ asked the VE to consider a person who could lift up to fifteen pounds regularly, ten pounds overhead, occasional postural activities, but could not use ropes, ladders, or scaffolds.²³⁹ The VE responded that the school bus driver position would still be allowed under those conditions.²⁴⁰ Next, the ALJ asked how missing four or more days of work per month would affect an individual's employability in the previously discussed positions.²⁴¹ The VE stated that missing four days or more a month would eliminate all competitive full-time jobs.²⁴²

²³¹ R. at 62.

²³² R. at 63.

²³³ *Id.*

²³⁴ *Id.*

²³⁵ *Id.*

²³⁶ *Id.*

²³⁷ R. at 64.

²³⁸ *Id.*

²³⁹ *Id.*

²⁴⁰ *Id.*

²⁴¹ R. at 64.

²⁴² *Id.*

Mr. Binder then asked the VE to consider if a person needed more than three thirty minute, unscheduled breaks a day in addition to any breaks that are normally offered to the employee.²⁴³ The VE stated that this condition would eliminate all full-time competitive work.²⁴⁴

E. ALJ Decision

On May 13, 2010, the ALJ rendered a decision finding that Ms. Sherwood was not disabled within the meaning of the Social Security Act.²⁴⁵ In determining whether Ms. Sherwood suffered from a disability, the ALJ described and conducted the standard five-step inquiry outlined in the Regulations.²⁴⁶

Under this five-step inquiry, the ALJ must determine: (1) whether the applicant is currently unemployed; (2) if so, whether the medical severity of the applicant's impairment or combination of the applicant's impairments has lasted for twelve months; (3) whether the applicant's impairments or impairments are listed by the Social Security Administration as being so severe as to prevent the applicant from performing basic work-related activities; (4) if not, whether the applicant retains the RFC to perform past relevant work; and (5) if not, whether the applicant can adjust to other work considering an assessment of the applicant's RFC and the applicant's age, education, and work experience.²⁴⁷ When applying this five-step test, if the ALJ finds at any step, except Step 3, that the applicant is not disabled, a final decision is made and the analysis is concluded.²⁴⁸

Initially, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood last met the insured status requirements of the Social Security Act on December 31, 2008.²⁴⁹ At step one, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood did not

²⁴³ R. at 65.

²⁴⁴ *Id.*

²⁴⁵ R. at 18.

²⁴⁶ R. at 19–20, 24–29.

²⁴⁷ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(i)-(v); *Barnhart v. Thomas*, 540 U.S. 20, 24–25 (2003).

²⁴⁸ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4).

²⁴⁹ R. at 24.

engage in substantial gainful activity during the period from her alleged injury on September 12, 2003 through her date last insured of December 31, 2008.²⁵⁰

At step two, the ALJ determined that Ms. Sherwood had two severe impediments, degenerative disc disease and depression, which significantly limited her ability to perform basic work activities.²⁵¹ Ms. Sherwood had also claimed that she was disabled, in part, because of her OCD, anxiety, and personality disorder.²⁵² The ALJ concluded that there was no objective evidence that Ms. Sherwood's OCD, anxiety, or personality disorder resulted in any functional restrictions based on her testimony and on the fact that she never had any psychiatric hospitalizations or any treatment with a psychiatrist, psychologist, or other mental health professional.²⁵³ Consequently, the ALJ found these conditions to be non-severe.²⁵⁴

At step three, the ALJ determined that Ms. Sherwood did not have an impairment or combination of impairments that met or medically equaled a listed impairment in 20 C.F.R. § 404, Subpart P, Appendix 1.²⁵⁵ The ALJ concluded that Ms. Sherwood's degenerative disc disease did not meet or equal the disorders of the spine in Listing 1.04 because it had not resulted in the requisite compromise of a nerve root or the spinal cord.²⁵⁶

Additionally, the ALJ determined that Ms. Sherwood's mental impairment did not meet or medically equal the criteria in Listing 12.04.²⁵⁷ To reach this conclusion, the ALJ reviewed "paragraph B" criteria and "paragraph C" criteria in the Regulations to see if Ms. Sherwood met the

²⁵⁰ *Id.*

²⁵¹ *Id.*

²⁵² *Id.*

²⁵³ *Id.*

²⁵⁴ *Id.*

²⁵⁵ *Id.*

²⁵⁶ *Id.*

²⁵⁷ R. at 24.

listings.²⁵⁸ Under “paragraph B” criteria, the mental impairment must result in at least two of the following: marked restriction of activities of daily living; marked difficulties in maintaining social functioning; marked difficulties in maintaining concentration, persistence, or pace; or repeated episodes of decompensation, each of extended duration.²⁵⁹ Within this section, “marked” means more than moderate, but less than extreme.²⁶⁰ Also, “repeated episodes of decompensation, each of extended duration” is defined as either three episodes within one year or an average of once every four months, each lasting for at least two weeks.²⁶¹

In this case, analyzing the “paragraph B” criteria, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood’s depression caused only mild restriction in her daily living and mild difficulties in her social functioning.²⁶² This determination was based on Ms. Sherwood’s testimony that her daily activities were limited due to physical pain, rather than her mental condition, and that she had no difficulty with social interaction.²⁶³ The ALJ did determine that Ms. Sherwood had moderate difficulties with concentration because of her physical pain and the side effects from her medication.²⁶⁴ Furthermore, the ALJ acknowledged that Ms. Sherwood had experienced no episodes of decompensation or any psychiatric hospitalizations and had not been treated by a mental health professional.²⁶⁵ Ultimately, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood’s mental impairments did not cause at least two “marked” limitations or one “marked” limitation and “repeated” episodes of decompensation and, therefore, the “paragraph B” criteria were not satisfied.²⁶⁶

²⁵⁸ *Id.*

²⁵⁹ 20 C.F.R. § 404, Subpt. P, App. 1; 20 C.F.R. §§ 416.925, 416.926; R. at 24.

²⁶⁰ 20 C.F.R. § 404, Subpt. P, App. 1; R. at 24.

²⁶¹ 20 C.F.R. § 404, Subpt. P, App. 1; R. at 24.

²⁶² R. at 24.

²⁶³ *Id.*

²⁶⁴ *Id.*

²⁶⁵ R. at 25.

²⁶⁶ R. at 25.

The ALJ also considered the requirements posed under “paragraph C” criteria, and found that in Ms. Sherwood’s case, the evidence presented failed to establish the existence of “paragraph C” criteria.²⁶⁷ To satisfy “paragraph C” criteria, the claimant must have a medically documented history of a chronic affective disorder, lasting at least two years, which has caused more than a minimal limitation of ability to do basic work activities along with one of the following: repeated episodes of decompensation, each of extended duration; or a residual disease process that has resulted in such marginal adjustment that even a minimal increase in mental demands or change in the environment would be predicted to cause the individual to decompensate; or a current history of one or more years’ inability to function outside a highly supportive living arrangement, with an indication of continued need for such an arrangement.²⁶⁸

In this case, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood had experienced no episodes of decompensation and that her depression had not resulted in a marginal adjustment.²⁶⁹ Thus, the “paragraph C” criteria were not satisfied.

If an ALJ determines that no impairments meet SSA listing requirement, the ALJ will proceed to the fourth step of the test to determine the claimant’s RFC, which indicates whether the claimant is able to perform his past relevant work.²⁷⁰ A claimant’s RFC will represent what work a claimant can perform despite his or her physical or mental limitations.²⁷¹ To evaluate Ms. Sherwood’s RFC, the ALJ followed a two-step process, which requires first that an ALJ consider whether there was an underlying medically determinable physical or mental impairment that could

²⁶⁷ *Id.*

²⁶⁸ *Id.*

²⁶⁹ *Id.* The ALJ further explained that Ms. Sherwood’s depression had not cause a marginal adjustment, which given a slight increase in mental demands or environmental change could have caused her to decompensate. *Id.*

²⁷⁰ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(iv).

²⁷¹ 20 C.F.R. § 416.945; R. at 26.

reasonably be expected to produce a claimant's pain.²⁷² If an underlying physical or mental impairment has been established, the ALJ must evaluate the intensity, persistence, and limiting effects of the claimant's symptoms to ascertain the extent to which these symptoms limit the claimant's functioning.²⁷³ When making determinations about the credibility of the claimant's subjective complaints, the ALJ must consider the entire record.²⁷⁴ Additionally, the ALJ only has to consider subjective symptoms to the extent that they can reasonably be accepted as consistent with the objective medical evidence and other evidence available in the record.²⁷⁵ After this analysis, if the ALJ determines that the claimant's RFC allows her to perform her past work, the claimant will not be found disabled.²⁷⁶

In this case, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood had the RFC to perform light work, with some exceptions, through the date when she was last insured.²⁷⁷ The ALJ recognized that the medical records indicated continuing complaints of back pain.²⁷⁸ The ALJ considered evidence that Ms. Sherwood had undergone a lumbar hemilaminotomy and discectomy at right L2-3, decompression of cauda equine, and right L3 foraminotomy.²⁷⁹ The ALJ stated Ms. Sherwood's post-operative diagnosis was right-sided disc herniation at L2-3 with severe spinal stenosis and cauda equina compression.²⁸⁰ The ALJ also considered Dr. Ghanayem's recommendation for further surgery in 2006 and that this was still his current recommendation.²⁸¹ The ALJ then noted Ms. Sherwood's

²⁷² 20 C.F.R. § 404.1529; R. at 26.

²⁷³ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1529(c); R. at 26.

²⁷⁴ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1529(c)(4).

²⁷⁵ *Id.*

²⁷⁶ *Id.*

²⁷⁷ R. at 26.

²⁷⁸ *Id.*

²⁷⁹ *Id.*

²⁸⁰ R. at 27.

²⁸¹ R. at 27.

testimony that she could only stand for thirty minutes on a “good day” depending on the surface and that her pain is generally between a five to eight on a scale of ten, but without medication it would be well over a ten.²⁸² The ALJ’s opinion also referenced some of Ms. Sherwood’s daily activities including: independently attending to her personal hygiene, some vacuuming, and occasional gardening.²⁸³

Based on this evidence, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood’s medically determinable impairments could reasonably be expected to cause the alleged symptoms.²⁸⁴ However, the ALJ determined that Ms. Sherwood’s statements concerning the intensity, persistence, and limiting effects of these symptoms were not credible to the extent that they were inconsistent with the RFC assessment.²⁸⁵

The ALJ stated that Ms. Sherwood was “severely lacking in credibility” and cited the report from her FCE, which classified her efforts as being sub-optimal.²⁸⁶ More specifically, the ALJ’s opinion stated that Ms. Sherwood had five of seven positive Waddell signs and that two of the five questions on the Waddell Inappropriate Symptom Questionnaire indicated inappropriate illness behavior.²⁸⁷

The ALJ also relied on Dr. Ghanayem’s analysis of Ms. Sherwood’s functional limitations, which indicated that she could lift fifteen pounds from her thighs to chest on a regular basis and that she was able to sit, stand, and move around during the course of a workday.²⁸⁸ The ALJ also cited

²⁸² R. at 26–27.

²⁸³ *Id.*

²⁸⁴ R. at 27.

²⁸⁵ *Id.*

²⁸⁶ *Id.*

²⁸⁷ *Id.*

²⁸⁸ R. at 27.

to Dr. Ghanayem’s opinion that considering Ms. Sherwood at maximum medical improvement, working eight hours a day, five days a week was a reasonable target for Ms. Sherwood.²⁸⁹

After describing Dr. Ghanayem’s opinion, the ALJ went on to discuss his observations of Ms. Sherwood during her first hearing.²⁹⁰ The ALJ stated that he observed Ms. Sherwood walk out into the parking lot and stand there “for quite some time” talking to friends.²⁹¹ The ALJ noted that when Ms. Sherwood was confronted with the inconsistencies in the record, she did not have an explanation and that in a defiant tone, she claimed that she was in bed for two days after the FCE because of her back pain.²⁹²

Ultimately, the ALJ found that the objective diagnostic results in the medical records were all fairly mild and not in keeping with the level of pain that Ms. Sherwood claimed.²⁹³ Since the ALJ found Ms. Sherwood less than fully credible, he reasoned that he could not conclude that Ms. Sherwood was entirely disabled under the Guidelines.²⁹⁴

The ALJ then proceeded to discuss the opinion of Ms. Sherwood’s primary physician, Dr. Jones.²⁹⁵ The ALJ did not consider Dr. Jones’ opinion to be persuasive for several reasons.²⁹⁶ The ALJ stated Dr. Jones’ opinion was “without substantial support from, and contrast[ed] sharply with, the other evidence of record, particularly the consistent opinions of all other medical reports,” and this “obviously” rendered her opinion less persuasive.²⁹⁷

²⁸⁹ *Id.*

²⁹⁰ R. at 28.

²⁹¹ *Id.*

²⁹² *Id.*

²⁹³ *Id.*

²⁹⁴ *Id.*

²⁹⁵ *Id.*

²⁹⁶ *Id.*

²⁹⁷ *Id.*

Additionally, the ALJ inferred from the documentation submitted by Dr. Jones that she had heavily relied on Ms. Sherwood's subjective reports of symptoms and limitations and, furthermore, that Dr. Jones appeared to uncritically accept most, if not all, of Ms. Sherwood's reports to be true.²⁹⁸ Then, based on the ALJ's determination that Ms. Sherwood was not credible, he reasoned that Ms. Sherwood's allegations to Dr. Jones were unreliable and, therefore, that any medical opinion based on her subjective statements were equally lacking in credibility.²⁹⁹

In discrediting Dr. Jones' opinion, the ALJ also stated that in her reports, Dr. Jones was assessing an area outside of her area of expertise.³⁰⁰ Moreover, the ALJ questioned Dr. Jones' statement that Ms. Sherwood was disabled because it was not clear that Dr. Jones was familiar with the definition of "disability" under the Social Security Act.³⁰¹

The ALJ also mentioned that it was possible that a doctor could express an opinion in order to assist a patient out of sympathy and that in some cases, patients could be quite demanding in their pursuit of support notes or reports from their doctors.³⁰² The ALJ admitted that it would be difficult to confirm the existence of these motives, but then he stated that those motives are more likely to exist in situations where the opinion in question departs substantially from the rest of the evidence in the record, as in Ms. Sherwood's case.³⁰³ Additionally, the ALJ reasoned that Dr. Jones' opinion was even less persuasive because it had been rendered at the request of Ms. Sherwood's attorney.³⁰⁴

²⁹⁸ R. at 28.

²⁹⁹ *Id.*

³⁰⁰ *Id.*

³⁰¹ *Id.*

³⁰² *Id.*

³⁰³ *Id.*

³⁰⁴ R. at 28.

Based on these reasons, the ALJ concluded that Dr. Jones' opinion was not persuasive and thus did not assign it controlling weight.³⁰⁵

The ALJ found that due to her degenerative disc disease, Ms. Sherwood was limited to light work and that due to her depression, she was limited to less than complex tasks with lower levels of stress and without tight time deadlines or high production quotas.³⁰⁶ The ALJ concluded that Ms. Sherwood was capable of performing past relevant work as a school bus driver and packager, and that this work would be appropriate based on her RFC.³⁰⁷ The ALJ briefly mentioned the testimony of the VE, including that the VE had found that an individual with Ms. Sherwood's RFC could perform the requirements of Ms. Sherwood's past relevant work, as a school bus driver and hand packager.³⁰⁸ Based on the VE's testimony and a comparison of Ms. Sherwood's RFC with the demands of this work, the ALJ found that Ms. Sherwood was able to perform this work.³⁰⁹

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW

This court performs a *de novo* review of the ALJ's conclusions of law, but grants deference to the ALJ's factual findings.³¹⁰ An ALJ's decision will be upheld if substantial evidence supports the findings of the decision and if those findings are free of legal error.³¹¹ Additionally, if reasonable minds could differ as to a disability determination based on this evidence, this court must affirm the ALJ, assuming his or her decision is adequately supported.³¹² The ALJ is responsible for building an accurate and logical bridge from the evidence to his or her conclusion.³¹³ In doing so, an ALJ

³⁰⁵ *Id.*

³⁰⁶ *Id.*

³⁰⁷ R. at 29.

³⁰⁸ *Id.*

³⁰⁹ *Id.*

³¹⁰ *Prochaska v. Barnhart*, 454 F.3d 731, 734 (7th Cir. 2002).

³¹¹ *Steele v. Barnhart*, 290 F.3d 936, 940 (7th Cir. 2002) (citing to 42 U.S.C. § 405(g)).

³¹² *Cass v. Shalala*, 8 F.3d 552, 555 (7th Cir. 1993).

³¹³ *Dixon v. Massanari*, 270 F.3d 1171, 1176 (7th Cir. 2001).

must consider all relevant evidence in determining whether an applicant is disabled.³¹⁴ Although, the ALJ need not discuss every piece of evidence, he must minimally articulate his or her reasons for crediting or discrediting evidence of disability.³¹⁵ The court will conduct a critical review of the evidence in the record, and an ALJ's decision will not be upheld if it lacks evidentiary support or an adequate discussion of the issues.³¹⁶

IV. ANALYSIS

In her request for review, Ms. Sherwood has stated three main issues: (1) the ALJ's credibility determination was based on false premises and violated due process; (2) the ALJ erred in disregarding the viewpoint of the treating physician; and (3) the ALJ erred in his determination of Ms. Sherwood's RFC.³¹⁷ While this opinion will discuss each of her claims, we find that ultimately this case must be remanded to the SSA because the ALJ's decision does not demonstrate that the ALJ examined the full range of medical evidence related to this claim.³¹⁸

A. The Credibility Determination

Ms. Sherwood argues that the ALJ made credibility determinations based on "false premises" that were inconsistent with due process.³¹⁹ The Commissioner responds that the ALJ reasonably determined that Sherwood lacked credibility and, more specifically, asserts that the ALJ properly

³¹⁴ *Herron v. Shalala*, 19 F.3d 329, 333 (7th Cir. 1994) (explaining that an ALJ cannot consider and discuss only the evidence that supports his ultimate conclusion).

³¹⁵ *Clifford v. Apfel*, 227 F.3d 863, 870 (7th Cir. 2000).

³¹⁶ *Clifford*, 227 F.3d at 869.

³¹⁷ Pl. Memo. at 11, 14, dkt. 21.

³¹⁸ *Zurawski v. Halter*, 245 F.3d 881, 888 (7th Cir. 2001).

³¹⁹ Pl. Mem. at 11–12, dkt. 21.

supported his credibility determination and that the ALJ did not violate Ms. Sherwood's right to due process.³²⁰

Special deference is given to a hearing officer's credibility determination because he or she is in the best position to see and hear the witnesses and assess their forthrightness.³²¹ Generally, an ALJ's credibility determinations will not be overturned unless they were "patently wrong."³²² Lastly, while a hearing officer may not reject subjective complaints of pain solely because they are not supported by medical evidence, the officer may consider this conflict as probative of the claimant's credibility.³²³

In this case, the ALJ discredited Ms. Sherwood's credibility to the extent that her complaints of pain were inconsistent with his RFC assessment.³²⁴ The ALJ cited Ms. Sherwood's results from the FCE indicating that she had five of seven positive Waddell signs and that two of five questions from the Waddell Inappropriate Symptom Questionnaire indicated inappropriate illness behavior.³²⁵ The ALJ also referenced Dr. Ghanayem's opinion from 2004 that she was at MMI and reasonably could work eight hours a day, five days a week.³²⁶

Additionally, the ALJ referenced at length the incident at the previous hearing when Ms. Sherwood had stood in the parking lot "for quite some time."³²⁷ Ms. Sherwood argues that this consideration violated her due process rights. The Commissioner responds that there was no due process violation and that the ALJ provided Ms. Sherwood with the opportunity to explain her

³²⁰ Def. Mem. at 6–10, dkt. 27.

³²¹ *Nelson v. Apfel*, 131 F.3d 1228, 1237 (7th Cir. 1997).

³²² *Powers v. Apfel*, 207 F.3d 431, 435 (7th Cir. 2000).

³²³ *Powers*, 207 F.3d at 435.

³²⁴ R. at 27.

³²⁵ *Id.*

³²⁶ *Id.*

³²⁷ R. at 28.

behavior.³²⁸ The Seventh Circuit has expressed discomfort with this type of evidence based on the claimant's behavior because it can be so easily manipulated, but it has also endorsed the validity of a hearing officer's observations of the claimant.³²⁹ Moreover, this Circuit has repeatedly endorsed the role of observation in determining credibility.³³⁰ A hearing officer has the opportunity to observe the claimant for an extended period of time and to gauge whether the claimant's demeanor, behavior, attitude, and other characteristics suggest frankness and honesty.³³¹ Consequently, it would not be "patently wrong" for the ALJ to consider Ms. Sherwood standing outside the hearing as one of several factors included in his credibility determination.³³²

However, when the ALJ considers different factors related to credibility, evidence that is both favorable and unfavorable to the claimant must be examined.³³³ In this case, the ALJ has based his decision to discredit Ms. Sherwood's credibility on the following: (1) the Waddell results from her FCE, (2) Dr. Ghanayem's opinion, and (3) his observations of Ms. Sherwood after the 2009 hearing.³³⁴ The only reference made to other available medical evidence during this credibility discussion was the ALJ's statement that, "[t]he objective diagnostic results in the medical records are all fairly mild and are not in keeping with the level of pain the claimant alleges."³³⁵ The medical

³²⁸ Def. Mem. at 9, dkt. 27. The Commissioner cited to *Nelson*, 131 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1997) (finding that it was improper for the ALJ to consider evidence outside the record in determining the extent of the claimant's disability, but also finding that this error was harmless since the ALJ considered other evidence in the record).

³²⁹ *Powers*, 207 F.3d at 436 (citing to *Marbury v. Sullivan*, 957 F.2d 837, 839 (11th Cir. 1992); *Miller v. Sullivan*, 953 F.2d 417, 422 (8th Cir. 1992); *Lovejoy v. Heckler*, 790 F.2d 1114, 1116 (4th Cir. 1986)).

³³⁰ *Powers*, 207 F.3d at 436 (citing to *Dray v. Railroad Retirement Bd.*, 10 F.3d 1306, 1314 (7th Cir. 1993); *Erhart v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.*, 969 F.2d 534, 541 (7th Cir. 1992); *Strunk v. Heckler*, 732 F.2d 1357, 1362 (7th Cir. 1984)).

³³¹ *Powers*, 207 F.3d at 436.

³³² *Id.* (upholding a hearing officer's decision to discredit a claimant's credibility based in part on the contradiction between her statement that she could not sit for more than ten minutes and her behavior during the hearing where she sat without discomfort for more than ten minutes).

³³³ *Bauzo v. Bowen*, 803 F.2d 917, 923 (7th Cir. 1986).

³³⁴ R. at 27–28.

³³⁵ R. at 28.

records for this case stretch over a span of seven years and contain the opinions of over fifteen different physicians, including multiple opinions that are more recent than the FCE results and Dr. Ghanayem's opinion, which were both based on information gathered in 2004.³³⁶ In analyzing inconsistencies between a claimant's statements and medical evidence, an ALJ must investigate "all avenues" presented that relate to pain, including the observations by treating and examining physicians.³³⁷

Ultimately, we are unable to determine whether the ALJ investigated "all avenues" related to Ms. Sherwood's complaints of pain because it is unclear whether the ALJ examined the full range of medical evidence related to this case.³³⁸ Thus, we do not find the ALJ's credibility determination to necessarily be incorrect but, rather, more explanation is needed.³³⁹ Finally, when reevaluating Ms. Sherwood's credibility, the ALJ should consider her complaints of pain in the context of the full range of medical evidence available.³⁴⁰

B. Discrediting the Viewpoint of Treating Physician

Ms. Sherwood argues that the ALJ erred in disregarding the viewpoint of her treating physician, Dr. Jones.³⁴¹ The Commissioner responds that the ALJ reasonably weighed the medical

³³⁶ R. at 28.

³³⁷ *Luna v. Shalala*, 22 F.3d 687, 691 (7th Cir. 1994).

³³⁸ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 888; R. at 27–28.

³³⁹ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 888; R. at 27–28.

³⁴⁰ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 888; R. at 27–28.

³⁴¹ Pl. Mem. at 14, dkt. 21.

evidence in the record.³⁴² The Commissioner argues that the ALJ appropriately addressed the opinion evidence and that his decision reasonably sets out the path of his reasoning.³⁴³

Generally more weight is given to the opinions of the claimant's treating physician.³⁴⁴ However, a treating physician's opinion will only be given controlling weight if it is "well-supported by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques and is not inconsistent with the other substantial evidence in the medical record."³⁴⁵ However, the ALJ will determine which treating and examining doctors' opinions should receive weight in a Social Security DIB case, and in doing so, he must explain the reasons for his finding.³⁴⁶ If the ALJ decides not assign this weight to the treating physician, he will consider factors such as the length of treatment, nature of treatment, supportability, consistency, specialization, and additional factors to determine how much weight to allocate to the opinion of each physician.³⁴⁷ Internal inconsistencies may provide a permissible reason to deny controlling weight to a treating physician's opinion,³⁴⁸ but the ALJ must articulate why particular statements or reports are necessarily inconsistent.³⁴⁹ In other words, this Court does not require a written evaluation of every piece of evidence, but an ALJ must sufficiently articulate his assessment of the evidence to create a traceable path of reasoning and to provide assurance that he considered the important evidence.³⁵⁰

³⁴² Def. Mem. at 3–4, dkt. 27.

³⁴³ *Id.*

³⁴⁴ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(c).

³⁴⁵ *Hofslien v. Barnhart*, 439 F.3d 375, 376 (7th Cir. 2006).

³⁴⁶ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d), (f), 416.927(d), (f); *Craft v. Astrue*, 539 F.3d 668, 678 (7th Cir. 2008).

³⁴⁷ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(c).

³⁴⁸ *Knight v. Chater*, 55 F.3d 309, 313 (7th Cir. 1995).

³⁴⁹ *Clifford*, 227 F.3d at 871 (explaining that in order to adequately articulate his reasoning for discounting a treating physician's opinion, the ALJ must explain why the treating physician's statements were inconsistent with others in the record).

³⁵⁰ *Rohan v. Chater*, 98 F.3d 966, 971 (7th Cir. 1996) (citing to *Carlson v. Shalala*, 999 F.2d 180, 181 (7th Cir. 1993)).

In Ms. Sherwood’s case, the ALJ did not find the opinion Dr. Jones, Ms. Sherwood’s primary physician, to be persuasive.³⁵¹ The first reason that the ALJ stated for this conclusion was that Dr. Jones’ opinion was without substantial support from and “contrast[ed] sharply” with the other medical evidence in the record, “particularly the consistent opinions of *all* other medical reports.”³⁵² The ALJ provided no specific basis for this conclusion and cited no other reports in the record when making this assertion.³⁵³ Beyond this statement, the ALJ did not describe how Dr. Jones’ opinion was inconsistent with all other reports in the record, nor did he explain how all the other reports were consistent with each other.³⁵⁴ The Commissioner described the consistency between the opinions of Dr. Ghanayem, the consultative examiners, and the state agency reviewing physician to explain the ALJ’s conclusion that Dr. Jones’ opinion contrasted with other consistent opinions in the record, but this type of explanation was not included in the ALJ’s decision.³⁵⁵ Even if evidence exists in the record to support an ALJ’s decision, this Court cannot uphold a decision if the rationale offered by the trier of fact does not build an accurate and logical bridge between the evidence and the result.³⁵⁶

While the ALJ need not discuss every piece of evidence,³⁵⁷ the ALJ should consider all of the relevant evidence available to determine whether or not the claimant is disabled.³⁵⁸ The only doctors specifically mentioned within the ALJ’s opinion were Dr. Jones and Dr. Ghanayem.³⁵⁹

³⁵¹ R. at 28.

³⁵² *Id.* (emphasis added).

³⁵³ R. at 28.

³⁵⁴ *Id.*

³⁵⁵ Def. Mem. at 5, dkt. 27; R. at 28.

³⁵⁶ *Sarchet v. Chater*, 78 F.3d 305, 307 (7th Cir. 1996).

³⁵⁷ *Clifford*, 227 F.3d at 1176.

³⁵⁸ *Herron*, 19 F.3d at 333 (stating that the ALJ cannot select and discuss only the evidence that favors his ultimate conclusion).

³⁵⁹ R. at 24–29.

Again, there are medical records spanning seven years for this case and information contributed by *sixteen* different medical professionals. Other than Dr. Ghanayem, who reported in 2004, and Dr. Jones, the ALJ makes no specific reference to these reports or their authors.³⁶⁰ Moreover, in referencing Dr. Ghanayem's opinion, the ALJ relies on statements made in 2004 without any reference to Dr. Ghanayem's 2006 recommendation that Ms. Sherwood undergo another back surgery.³⁶¹

The second reason behind the ALJ's decision to disregard Dr. Jones' opinion is that she relied quite heavily on the subjective report of symptoms and limitations provided by Ms. Sherwood.³⁶² The Seventh Circuit has explained that if the treating physician's opinion is based solely on the patient's subjective complaints, the ALJ may discount it.³⁶³ Similarly, medical opinions relied upon in an ALJ's decision should not merely recite the claimant's subjective complaints.³⁶⁴ However, in this case, evidence in the record from Dr. Jones included multiple reports and questionnaires, with attached diagnostic test results,³⁶⁵ which contained objective information about Ms. Sherwood's condition, not solely her subjective reports of pain and limitation.³⁶⁶ Moreover, the ALJ made this assertion without adequately articulating his reasoning.³⁶⁷ Instead of describing portions of Dr. Jones' report that indicate her reliance on Ms. Sherwood's subjective reports or otherwise explaining how he made this inference, the ALJ proceeded to readdress Ms. Sherwood's questionable credibility.³⁶⁸ The ALJ restated information relating to his earlier credibility

³⁶⁰ R. at 27–29.

³⁶¹ R. at 27–28; 326.

³⁶² R. at 28.

³⁶³ *Ketelboeter v. Astrue*, 550 F.3d 620, 625 (7th Cir. 2008).

³⁶⁴ *Rice v. Barnhart*, 384 F.3d 363, 371 (7th Cir. 2004).

³⁶⁵ R. at 522.

³⁶⁶ R. at 520–96.

³⁶⁷ R. at 28.

³⁶⁸ *Id.*

determination of Ms. Sherwood, specifically citing her substandard effort in evaluations and her positive Waddell signs, and then reasoned that any medical opinion based on Ms. Sherwood's subjective statements would be equally lacking in credibility.³⁶⁹

Another reason posited by the ALJ for not giving controlling weight to Dr. Jones' opinion is that her opinion rested upon an assessment of impairments outside the doctor's area of expertise.³⁷⁰ It is unclear whether the ALJ meant that Ms. Sherwood's symptoms were outside Dr. Jones' area of expertise or if disability assessments were outside Dr. Jones' area of expertise.³⁷¹ If the ALJ intended to indicate that Ms. Sherwood's medical condition was outside of Dr. Jones' area of expertise, this could be a reason to discredit her opinion.³⁷² But without more explanation, the ALJ's reasoning for this determination remains unclear.³⁷³ At the hearing, Ms. Sherwood explained to the ALJ that Dr. Jones was her pain management physician,³⁷⁴ and the record reflects that Dr. Jones submitted reports detailing her impressions of Ms. Sherwood's mental³⁷⁵ and physical health.³⁷⁶ Aside from stating that Dr. Jones was addressing impairments outside her area of expertise, the ALJ did not clarify which impairments he was referencing or indicate how these impairments were outside of Dr. Jones' area of expertise.³⁷⁷

Dr. Jones' unfamiliarity with the Social Security Act and Regulations is another potential explanation for the ALJ's decision to discredit Dr. Jones.³⁷⁸ Since the issue of whether or not Ms.

³⁶⁹ *Id.*

³⁷⁰ *Id.*

³⁷¹ R. at 28.

³⁷² 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527 (explaining that only when the treating source's opinion is not given controlling weight will specialization be a considered factor).

³⁷³ R. at 28.

³⁷⁴ R. at 48.

³⁷⁵ R. at 559.

³⁷⁶ R. at 521.

³⁷⁷ R. at 28.

³⁷⁸ *Id.*

Sherwood was disabled is reserved to the Commissioner, the ALJ was correct to discount Dr. Jones' determination that Ms. Sherwood was "disabled."³⁷⁹ However, the ALJ still did not adequately explain his reasoning as to how making this assertion—that Ms. Sherwood was "disabled"—contributed to making Dr. Jones' opinion unpersuasive.³⁸⁰

Lastly, the ALJ explained that there was always the possibility that a doctor could express an opinion in an effort to assist a patient with whom she sympathizes.³⁸¹ The ALJ further stated that patients could also be quite demanding in their pursuit of supportive notes or reports from their physicians.³⁸² While concerns that a patient's regular physician may want to do a favor for a patient by finding a disability valid,³⁸³ the ALJ is also able to decide which physician to believe, subject only to the requirement that his decision be supported by substantial evidence.³⁸⁴ Thus, the ALJ in this case was free to disregard Dr. Jones' opinion on the basis that she may be biased, if he could support that decision with substantial evidence.³⁸⁵ But an ALJ's conjecture is not a permitted basis for dismissing a primary physician's opinion.³⁸⁶ The ALJ's reasoning that Dr. Jones' opinion was unreliable appeared to be based in part on his speculation that Dr. Jones could be trying to assist Ms. Sherwood in obtaining disability benefits or that Ms. Sherwood was demanding a helpful opinion from Dr. Jones.³⁸⁷ The "searching inquiry" set forth in 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2) aims to address this type of concern regarding the relationship between treating physician and her patient.³⁸⁸ The

³⁷⁹ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(e)(1); *Denton v. Astrue*, 596 F.3d 419, 424 (7th Cir. 2010).

³⁸⁰ R. at 28.

³⁸¹ *Id.*

³⁸² R. at 28.

³⁸³ *Stephens v. Heckler*, 766 F.2d 284, 289 (7th Cir. 1985).

³⁸⁴ *Micus v. Bowen*, 979 F.2d 602, 608 (7th Cir. 1992).

³⁸⁵ *Micus*, 979 F.2d at 608; R. at 28.

³⁸⁶ *Moss v. Astrue*, 555 F.3d 556, 560–61 (7th Cir. 2009).

³⁸⁷ R. at 28.

³⁸⁸ *Punzio v. Astrue*, 630 F.3d 704, 712 (7th Cir. 2011).

ALJ can examine whether the treating physician’s opinion is both well supported by medically acceptable diagnostic techniques and consistent with other evidence in the record, and this process will “weed out” those physicians who either are poorly versed in their patient’s condition or unable to diagnose their patient objectively.³⁸⁹ In this case, the ALJ stated that he was concerned about Dr. Jones’ potential bias, but he did not engage in this “weeding out” process.³⁹⁰ The ALJ cited no evidence, other than the fact that Ms. Sherwood’s attorney requested an opinion from Dr. Jones, to indicate that Dr. Jones’ opinion was sufficiently unreliable, and thus reasonably disregarded.³⁹¹

Ultimately, we conclude that the ALJ did not minimally articulate his reasoning for discounting Dr. Jones’ opinion and that the ALJ did not consider the full range of medical evidence in the record in determining that Ms. Sherwood was not disabled within the meaning of the Social Security Act.³⁹²

C. The RFC Determination

Ms. Sherwood finally argues that the ALJ erred in his determination of her RFC, and more specifically claims that the ALJ erred in: (1) determining that she could do light work, (2) not considering the side effects of her medication, and (3) ignoring that she will need a position change after twenty minutes of standing.³⁹³ The Commissioner responds that substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s determination that Ms. Sherwood could perform her past relevant work as a school bus driver.³⁹⁴

³⁸⁹ *Punzio*, 630 F.3d at 712.

³⁹⁰ R. at 28.

³⁹¹ *Id.*

³⁹² R. at 28.

³⁹³ Pl. Mem. at 14–16, dkt. 21.

³⁹⁴ Def. Mem. at 10, dkt. 27.

In this case, the ALJ stated that the records and Ms. Sherwood's testimony indicated that Ms. Sherwood was capable of performing past relevant work as a school bus driver and packager.³⁹⁵ However, based on the issues described above relating to the ALJ's decision to discredit Ms. Sherwood's credibility and to discount the opinion of Dr. Jones, the ALJ's RFC determination should also be reconsidered in conjunction with the full range of medical evidence.³⁹⁶ As we stated, we are unable to determine whether he considered the record as a whole.³⁹⁷ While the ALJ supported his finding with testimony from the VE and from Dr. Ghanayem, he made no attempt to explain why the other evidence in the record was overcome by the evidence that he relied on.³⁹⁸ Again, while an ALJ need not consider every piece of evidence or testimony in the record,³⁹⁹ the ALJ's analysis must provide some insight into the reasoning behind his decision.⁴⁰⁰ Thus, Ms. Sherwood's RFC should also be reconsidered upon remand.

When readdressing Ms. Sherwood's RFC, the side effects of Ms. Sherwood's medications should also be taken into consideration.⁴⁰¹ Since the side effects of medication can significantly impact a claimant's ability to work, these side effects should be considered during the disability determination process.⁴⁰² None of the three hypotheticals that the ALJ posed to the VE included Ms. Sherwood's medications as factor.⁴⁰³ Earlier in the hearing, Ms. Sherwood had testified that she was currently taking hydrocodone, Naproxen, and Prozac throughout the day,⁴⁰⁴ and there are

³⁹⁵ R. at 29.

³⁹⁶ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 888.

³⁹⁷ *Id.*

³⁹⁸ *Id.* at 889.

³⁹⁹ *Clifford*, 227 F.3d at 870.

⁴⁰⁰ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 889.

⁴⁰¹ *Flores v. Massanari*, 19 Fed. Appx. 393, 399–400 (7th Cir. 2001).

⁴⁰² *Flores*, 19 Fed. Appx. at 399.

⁴⁰³ R. at 60–65.

⁴⁰⁴ R. at 43–45.

handwritten notes in the record from Dr. Jones indicating that Ms. Sherwood cannot drive if she has taken her pain medication.⁴⁰⁵ If her medications do in fact prevent her from driving, they would also prevent her from working as a school bus driver.⁴⁰⁶ Consequently, when reconsidering Ms. Sherwood's RFC upon remand, the combination of her current medications should be discussed in determining whether she can perform past relevant work.⁴⁰⁷

Lastly, the Commissioner argues that Ms. Sherwood cannot challenge the testimony of the VE because she did not object to his testimony during the administrative hearing.⁴⁰⁸ It is true that if a claimant does not object to a VE's testimony during an administrative hearing, then she forfeits this argument in later proceedings.⁴⁰⁹ However, Ms. Sherwood does not challenge the statements of the VE regarding the requirements of being a bus driver but, instead, questions the ALJ's determination, based on the VE testimony, that Ms. Sherwood could satisfy these requirements.⁴¹⁰

In summation, on remand, the ALJ shall reevaluate Ms. Sherwood's complaints of pain, Dr. Jones' opinion, and Ms. Sherwood's RFC with due regard for the full range of medical evidence.⁴¹¹

V. CONCLUSION

⁴⁰⁵ R. at 345, 347, 349. These notes were written in 2006 and do not describe which medications or which combination of medications would be problematic for Ms. Sherwood's driving. *Id.*

⁴⁰⁶ R. at 28.

⁴⁰⁷ *Flores*, 19 Fed. Appx. at 399; R. at 28.

⁴⁰⁸ Def. Mem. at 11, dkt. 27.

⁴⁰⁹ *Liskowitz v. Astrue*, 559 F.3d 736, 744 (7th Cir. 2009).

⁴¹⁰ Pl. Mem. at 14–16, dkt. 21.

⁴¹¹ *Zurawski*, 245 F.3d at 888.

For the reasons stated above, the Commissioner's motion for summary judgment is denied [dkt. 26] and Ms. Sherwood's motion for summary judgment is granted [dkt. 20]. The case is remanded to the SSA for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Date: November 28, 2012



SUSAN E. COX
U.S. Magistrate Judge